MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

4628

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1842.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

LEGISLATURE OF MAINE,

1842.

Снар. 12.

Chapter 12.

Resolve in favor of Albert Hanson of Belfast.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to Albert Hanson, \$4 per month, for Albert Hanson of Belfast, four dollars per month for the term of two years. two years from the twenty third day of April next, provided he shall so long live, for loss of health while engaged in the military service of the state.

[Approved February 9, 1842.]

Chapter 13.

Resolve in favor of Harrison Weymouth.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state to Harrison Wey-Harrison Weymouth, of Bangor, the sum of ten dollars, for the head of a wolf, killed by said Weymouth, in the county of Piscataguis, and State of Maine, on the fourth day of December, A. D. 1840.

[Approved February 9, 1842.]

Chapter 14.

Resolve to enable the guardian of the heirs of Delafayette Ballard to reform a deed.

Resolved, That for the reasons set forth in the petition of Eph-Guardian of the heirs of Delafay-raim Ballard, the judge of probate for the county of Kennebec be, thorized to reand is hereby authorized, upon satisfactory proof that equity requires it, and upon such terms as he may deem just and reasonable. to empower the guardian of the minor children and heirs at law of Delafayette Ballard to make and execute to said Ephraim Ballard a deed of conveyance of lot numbered sixteen in Augusta, instead of the deed given by said Delafayette to said Ephraim, dated July 2, 1823, purporting to convey lot numbered seventeen in said Augusta.

[Approved February 9, 1842.]

Chapter 15.

Resolve in relation to the distribution of the annual school fund.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be, and he hereby is au-school fund. thorized and directed, in apportioning the annual school fund among

CHAP. 15. the several cities, towns and plantations in the state, to include all such returns of scholars as may be or shall have been made to the office of the secretary of state, subsequent to the time required by law, up to the first day of March next, inclusive; and assuming as the basis of apportionment among such cities, towns and plantations, as shall not have made returns at that date, the number of persons between the ages of four and twenty one years, as returned by the census of eighteen hundred and forty.

[Approved February 12, 1842.]

Chapter 16.

Resolve in relation to trespasses committed upon public lands.

Land Agent'to sell timber and grass cut on pub-

Resolved, That the land agent be, and hereby is, directed to seize and sell, at public auction, all timber or grass cut on the publie lands, contrary to the provisions of the eighth, and forty first sections of chapter third of the revised statutes—and to pay over the avails of the sale of such timber, or grass, as he is required by said chapter to do; and he is hereby forbidden from compromising with any such trespassers, and releasing to them, or any person claiming under them, such timber, or grass, or from releasing such trespasser. Provided, that when it shall appear that no dividing line has been run and marked between townships which have or may be trespassed upon, the fee of which is in this state, or in this state and Massachusetts, and it shall appear that the trespass committed was unintentional, the land agent may settle with the trespassers on just and equitable terms.

Proviso.

[Approved February 14, 1842.]

Chapter 17.

Resolve providing for the repair of the State road from Wilson to Moosehead Lake.

Appropriation of \$250, to repair state road.

Proviso.

Resolved, That for the purpose of repairing and finishing the state road from Wilson to Moosehead Lake, in the county of Piscataquis, there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars: Provided, the towns of Wilson, Shirley and Greenville, or either of said towns, shall appropriate the like sum of two hundred and fifty dollars, to be expended for the like purpose, under an agent appointed by the governor and council.